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PASCHIM GU]ARAT VII COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES to PROFIT & LOSS

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
n Lacs)

ii::::r.:i:1:i:=r':

P.articulam ;:i:',' * *tt..i 
,

3Lst Marcli,ir20t3

:rri'::::::Aaie[ -,-,l;.:i:i
l ::::::l:1':arrli ,:r::::, , ii iilii:

31st:Maiah;:r20I2:::

A. Revenue from Sale of Power

Residential General Purpose (Domestic or Residentlal)

General Lighting Purpose (Commercial)

Low Tension Maximum Demand and Non Residential

General Purpose (lndustrial low & medium voltage)

Industrial high voltage

Public lighting

Irrigation agricultural

Public water works and sew.pumps

Sale of Pon er to GUVNL

Unscheduled Interchange

127194.16

4061..66

'1.58472.93

329510.04

3946.87

13463'1..82

20290.94

1,31,474.94

7248.43

11 7076.03

289857.28

3315.07

706742.58

1,4177.95

90168.54

9882.10

L07926.86

26728.70

Tothl:f&enue from Sale of F',ilwer
iiii:i:i|!:rl

916831.7J 765875:111

B. Electricity Duty

Ele. Duty - assessed 76447.01 70726.54

Elgnldci ty Drp, Asseq.,p,ec 76M7,01 v,0726,5

Less: Ele. Duty assessed (contra) 76447.0"1 70726.54

Inter State Sale o{ Power 1..78 1..9i

:Total 1.7t ;-91

D. Other Revenue related to Sale of Power

Meter Rent / Service Line Rental

Recoveries for Theft of Power/Malpractices Non-Cons.

Misc. charges from consumers

6487.70

7944.75

541.7.04

4829.

3032.

t1iTlt .Ii4i$tbll aned6s revenu; 19843;4!
] :::: l j:]:::::

I i if Lr,,,,:::.::::::l:ltl.S905.

i:i=::::::::: :,:,T;i;i:nA$Enni .996677.0( ::,iil:,!|i|*7822.,

22 REVENUE SUBSIDIES AND GRANTS
(t in Lacs

: :,::::,:tt:ii:l::ii=

P=ricninii
:Jil ltliii;t"'
rSlstMhfch': 13

As at

31st March,2012

Agriculture Subsidy (H P Based)

as allocated bv GUVNL
42940.9( 40694.03

:l-:;1;11111,1',,,Tor.,tflt

lii::,-::::::rr!rrri:::i::':r:l:r,urt
l:::li:r,::::: ;:::='i {294Ot96 40694:03
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PASCHIM GUIARAT VIJ COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES to PROFIT & LOSS

23 OTHER INCOME

in Lacs)

I As ii "':t*-,,.

'r'iiit Marctr. iori ;

From GUVNL

Unscheduled Interchange Power Purchase

From Wind Farm

Solar power purchase

Reactive Energy charges

897241.58

81,24.88

3990.64

843.31

64.52

731.1.28.1'

24624.3t

3336.42

204.7(

s8.0(

.;;t1'r,t.;;ir;; i, :, i 1,,"""""s'is,,,;i'l,il;t:i#fii5i :5+.p..-2.$,+
,;1,,;i L:,,;f $5iiol

24.1 POWERPURCHASE FROM GUVNL

a) The Power Purchase from the GUVNL is accounted as per the invoices raised by GUVNr at the BST

rate stated in the invoices.

in Lacs
' . Asat .L

+frt Mur.t, ZO1S::i

As at 
:4

31it Maich,2012 i

INTEREST

Interest on Staff Loans and Advances

Interest on Fixed Deposit with Banks

Interest on Other Loans and Advances

hrterest from Banks (other than on Fixed Deposits).

Delayed Payment Charges from Consumers

2r4.92

0.00

0.29

0.00

7048.36

t79.41,

0.73

0.13

8.65

4266.32
i i rirt::1::::::::,'

fr,"2.6.3-i1 i#asE;,,.*,*

Penalties received from Suppliers

Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets (Net)

Grant for Energy Conservation from Govt. of Gujarat

Recovery of Reactive charges

Miscellaneous hrcome

Govt Grants / Consumers Contribution (Deferred amount

10% Written Back)

Excess Provision written back

53.57

435.t6

1200.46

77.68

1763.92

1s366.03

98.26

86.34

259.05

1479.83

18.48

91,9.50

12792.27

L1,.64

l'ii 
. . ii,iiil,,,.;'..:,:...L..... i1illffirL1,1L'ii"*titb ,,,;;+rii;6=-giij#gp

24 PURCHASE OF STOCKINTRADE (POWERPURCHASE)



PASCHIM GUJARAT VII COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES to PROFIT & LOSS

25 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

25 TINANCE COST
tn

ilr*i ::ir: r

,'::l frffitulars
lo Asat ."t

st"i M'ar.h, ioie
r . Astt, ,

ii.itnt*"'r,; zorz

Interest on Term Loans

Interest on Working Capital

lnterest on Others

Bank Charges & Guarantee Fees

9867.14

2254.30

81,1,2.27

656.62

6680.61

21,82.73

5080.66

630.74

il iil,i;:.".t .,iiii$[s7.cz

25.1 INTEREST ON SECURITY DEPOSITS

Interest on Security deposit of H.T consumers is provided and the same has been reconciled with

subsidiary records. In case of L.T consumers the interest is provided on the balances as per

Subsidiary records which are subject to reconciliation. In the opinion of the management, provision

of the interest on the balances as per subsidiary record is considered adequate having regard to the

fact that cases on which interest is not provided are very old and not traceable. Leterest on the same

will be accounted as and when it is claimed.

27 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION
in Lacs

As at 'l,l, i

srsiM*.1', zoii I

Amortisation on Lease hold Land

Depreciation on Buildings

Depreciation on Hydraulic Works

Depreciation on Other Civil Works

Depreciation on Plant & Machineries

Depreciation on Lines & Cable Net Works

Depreciation on Vehicles

Depreciation on Furniture, Fixtures & electric light & fan

installations

Depreciation on Office Equipments

0.78

70.48

0.60

9.02

9399.67

21966.21.

24.79

62.83

355.02

0.56

63.48

0.s0

8.37

7209.43

18497.90

44.69

58.06

364.51

ir:131889..4( iiliiiiiiri ,*r#:i

ln

. =;r=,,it $;r;1ffi11,, i i i' 
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, ,4stt i

slit N{arch,:20ri
: 4.I

stst Miidh, zorz

Salaries & Allowances

Bonus

Leave Encashment

Terminal Benefits

Contribution to PF & Other Funds

Gratuity

Staff Welfare

39393.64

6572

368.43

862.80

3011.86

3098.96

774.73

34604.84

47.56

2930.69

824.57

2662.53

3363.41

973.85



PASCHIM GUJARAT VII COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES to PROFIT & LOSS

28 OTHER EXPENSES

(( in Lacs

-:' Asat _, I

31st Mirch, 2013 .: iir, nn"'.ri, zorz

Reoairs & Maintenance

Plant & Machinery

Buildings

Civil Works

Lines, Cable Network etc.

Vehicles.

Furniture, Fixtures.

Office Equipments (Including { 609.40 Lacs for user charges of

E-Uria. P.Y t 743.1,5Lacs)

2933.90

18.81

58.67

3172.63

51.68

28.97

776.94

2825.

39.

21..

845,

i:i .,...: , ii.illi : ..,,,-:=,,,,,l;ii;.liiii\!i]lr:L ,,.,,.:.:,i,i,iiiq{lj. ;fi= -- l ltili r.a
:ll:l:::::::::::.:;;;.r:ts1+itllllll:::','-

-.:;r;,rr,#;.|.t7r.013!.19

Administrative Expenses

Rent

Rates & Taxes

Insurance

Telephone Expenses

Auditor's Remuneration

Travelling & Conveyance

Printing & Statlonery

Computer Expenses

Advertisement (other than purchase

Electricity Charges

Expenditure on Training to Staff.

Legal & Professional Fees

Miscellaneous Expenses

related)

227.40

'{zs.so

9.25

386.68

1.4.95

3686.27

442.43

179.70

32.17

378.25

-1,4s.46

435.11

361,2.28

764.28

1.19.87

7.64

354.76

14.19

3772.85

375.50

348.53

33.25

289.69

136.89

247.22

3257.74

: ::.:1,

tlls,:furi$:al

Miscellaneous Losses & Write Offs

Bad & Doubtful Debts Written offlProvided for

Miscellaneous Losses & Write-offs.

Deferred Expenses Amortized

7379.88

370.61.

0.00

7366.92

283.62

276.49

1,r!rbt l ,iiiiiiliiis,, :,,::52r.S,!4

-: , l
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PASCHIM GUIARAT VII COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES to PROFIT & LOSS

28.1 AUDITOR REMUNERATION

a) STATUTORYAUDITOR

b) COST AUDITOR

28.2 AMNESTY SCHEME

GoG had introduced one time settlement scheme-Amnesty Scheme for the waiver and settlement of

outstanding dues of the consumers vide notification no. GUV-10-2010-3596-K-1' dtd 29th March,

2012. The applicable period for the implementation of the scheme was 01.04.2012 to 3'l'.1'2.20L2.

Accordingiy, the impact of waiver towards the Amnesty scheme has been suitably considered

Prior Period Expense/Income

Expense

Employee cost

Depreciation

Interest cost

Other charges relating to prior period

2.56

1,1..78

3.68

7.1.3

1.3(

42.5t

91..7(

67.li

Sublf,otal 25i1: i=,,lL itl

Income

Depreciation

Interest

Other adjustments

18.76

2.56

11.05

4.41

398.42

1.17.7!

.ilSpt-:rptat != iiii=?,9! i#llprd.ili

#ei'Eil,.i+'iit'E ;3m.q?

Totel .:.,:24510.32

(t in Lacs

ri#icu# i,i,,
31st March, 2013

Aiat I

3ist March,2012

Audit fees including service tax

Out of Pocket expenses paid during the year

13.64

1.30

12.92

t.2(

.:,i .,...,1., .Ua )iii::'.::::I*alt

n Lacs
..iriliiri::.:: AS::d i :.=
iiiiiin:l::=:::iriilli::: rlLLll::::=': ril

,i$t Mai(h 0l}ili =i.,:AstfJ 
,;;"i',r

313tMriah;.2012

Audit fees including service tax

Out of Pocket expenses paid during the year

0.53

0.05

0.53

0.0s

+rI':.ii;+
t:t::i

0,58 '. 'q$



PASCHIM GUIARAT VII COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES to PROFIT & IOSS

29 OTHER EXPENSES CAPITALISED/ABSORBED

30 TAX EXPENSES

(t in Lacs

Income Tax--MAT 0.0i 540.69

i$0,=,lii iri=idl:at

31 EARNING PER SHARE

.$s 
at i

31it March, 2012

BASIC

Profit afterTax (t ln Lacs)

Weighted Average no. of equity shares

1,063.67

6267 t7 595

931..3(

4629 03 89(

B4si.ciEPs 0iIn

DILUTED

Profit after Tax (( In Lacs)

Weighted Average no. of equity shares

1.063.67

66 72 32 444

931.30

56 53 58 691

EiiriJ'l$piffi ,Liiii#,l1..liliLi,11;f 
.;;=.=.9ffi *'*t i'*nlL$i<i"{i. iffi-s#

(( in
- Ai at,,. :

.: dirt na"t.rt, ilt *

Employee Costs

Administration & General Expenses

Interest

Fabrication Charges Absorbed

22483.72

5747.93

473.75

151.2.72

17107.0i

4276.7(

1754.5!

1.1.12.3t

it::
lfbtal 3.0{,{$#", i . ,,;iiid*



NOTE No.32- OTHER DISCLOSURES

32.I INTRODUCTORY:

Pursuant to the enactment of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the Gujarat Electricity

Industry (Reorganization and Regulation) Act, 2003, GoG has issued various

notifications, resolutions and Transfer Schemes for vesting of the assets, liabilities,

proceedings and personnel from erstwhile GEB to the GoG and then to revest the

same into initially six companies i.e. one Generation Company, one Transmission

Company and four Distribution Companies (Thereinafter referred to as Successor

companies). Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Limited is one of these four Distribution
Companies, registered under the provisions of Companies Act, 1956. (Herein after

referred to as Successor Company.)

On reorganization of GEB by the Government of Gujarat the shares issued to and

allotted in the name of GEB were transmitted w.e.f 1't April, 2005, by operation of
law, in the name of Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited (GUVNL), a company

promoted by Government of Gujarat to carry out the residual functions of erstwhile

GEB.

Consequent on such transmission and transfer of shares to GUVNL and its

nominees, the entire share capital of the Company is held by GUVNL and the

Company has become the wholly owned subsidiary of GUVNL, a Govemment
Company within the meaning of Section 617 of the Companies Act, 1956.

GoG issued notification No. : GHU-2006-91.-GUV-1106-590-K dated 3'd October, 2006

notifying the final opening balance sheet of the Company as on 01,10412005

containing the value of the assets and liabilities of the distribution activities which
stand transferred from erstwhile GEB to the Company as specified in Annexure-F

appended to the notification.

32.2 FINANCTAL RESTRUCTURTNG PLAN:

The GoG vide notification No.GEB-1105-1749-K dated 31,10312005 had declared

0U0412005 as the final date for transfer of the undertaking as per Schedule- F to the

Transfer Schemes notified by the GoG. The GoG has notified the Final opening

balance sheet of the Company comprising of the Company's own assets and

liabilities as on01.10412005 vide notification No. GHU-2006-91-GUV-1106-590-K dated

031102006 as per the Financial Restructuring Plan (FRP) approved by Govt. of

Gujarat.

In accordance with the above notification aggregate values as on 0U04/2005 of the

residuai blocks of fixed assets (gross values, accumulated depreciation and net

value), investments, current assets, long term and short term loans and current

liabilities of erstwhile GEB transferred to the Company and that of existing

(1)

(2)

undertaking of the Company as on 31/03/2005 have been duly incorporated in the



books of accounts of the Company. The Notification dtd. 0311012006 issued by GoG

has not specified the values of individual items of assets and liabilities. The

Management has therefore adopted following procedure for assigning value to
individual items.

The individual items of Fixed Assets as PeI the fixed assets registers

maintained at the Circle Offices of the PASCHIM Distribution Zone of the

erstwhile GEB have been assigned the gross values (cost of acquisition),

accumulated depreciation and the net values as provided under Govemment
Notification dtd.0311012006 referred to above, in accordance with the exercise

carried out and the report submitted by Chartered Accountants.

Long term borrowings which are directly identifiable with the distribution
undertaking of the Western Distribution Zone of the erstwhile GEB have

been transferred to the Company as such. However, the borrowings of

erstwhile GEB that were common lor generation, transmission and

distribution functions and not identifiable with any of these specific activities
have been apportioned by the GoG and the total amoqpts of long term and

short term loans including the identifiable loans have been transferred to the

Company at aggregate values respectively vide the Government notification

dtd. 0311.012006 referred to above.

The aggregate values of current assets and current liabilities as Per
notification dt. 0311012006 have been divided and allocated to individual
items of current assets and current liabilities by the management on the basis

of their respective values (balances) on31.10312005 as appearing in the books

of accounts at Circle Offices of the Paschim Distribution Zone of erstwhile

GEB.

d) The consideration specified in FRP notification dtd.0311012006 for the transfer

of undertaking comprising of the values of assets and liabilities and the

proceeding relating to distribution activities of erstwhile GEB as specified in

the transfer schemes has been discharged by PGVCL in the form of equity

shares of t 10/- each to GUVNL, as directed by the GoG under notification of

Energy & Petrochemicals Department dated 12th December, 2008.

a)

b)

c)

32.3 CONTINGENCY LIABILITIES:
t in Lacs

lities in iesbett of
I

rt 
+rr-?.#r

a) Claims against company not
knowledge as debt 411,3.53 3657.57

z/(;-<\
't'/' ,- \.-jj



32.4 COMMITMENT:

(1) Estimated amount of Contracts remaining to be executed on Capital Account and not
provided for (net of advances) < 361,62.961acs (P.Y. t 7065.10 lacs)

(2) Other commitments t 1542.35 lacs (P.Y T 1672.22Lacs).

32.5 CURRENT ASSETS AND CURRENT LIABILITIES:

(1) Balances in the accounts of parties under the group sundry creditors, loans and

advances (debit / credit) are subject to independent confirmation and reconciliation.

32.5 QUANTITATTVEDETAILS:

(1) Transmission and Distribution Losses:

(2) C.I.F value of direct import during the year is t Nil (previous year t Nil)

(3) Expenditure in foreign currency, Earning in foreign currency and Remittance in

foreign currency is t Nil (previous year ( Nil)

32.7 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The company is principally engaged in the business of distribution of electricity.

Accordingly there are no reportable segments as per Accounting Standards (AS) 17,

:,

Particulars 
,-

u$;(*o'q
;"r2012-i3lrl

- rr iiliiiiilt lllii'i:Li.ir,r::::::::::::=.udrd[rc
-.::::20Xr[*ilz,:-=

Power Purchase from GUVNL 29000 25041

Power Purchase from Others
(Wind-farm and Solar Power)

t36 100

Unscheduled Interchange
(UI)-Import 251 550

Less: Sale Under Short Term
Open Access (STOA)

3229 2263

Less: Unscheduled Interchanged
(UI) Export

220 355

Less: Units sold to consumers 17220 1,6332

s:'rii, liilli,,il fts;

"Segment Reporting ".



g2.8 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

TheCompanybeingsubsidiaryofaGovernmentCompanyisastatecontrolled
enterprise. No at"tJstrre is required as per pata 9 of Accounting standard (AS) 18'

on ,,Related Parties Disclosure" u, ,"guras related party relationships with other

state controlled enterprises and transa=ctions with such enterprise' However other

information is given hereunder'

(1) Key Management Personnel'
i

,ii:.1it

.Sil
rLr: -ri :'

Nb
ii'

*flffi
flPrul.exqPg rr[:Frdffi

7u1212009 0610912012
1 Shri S.B. RavaLIAS Managing Director

lol09l2o1z 2010412013
2 Shri Girish Shah, IAS Managing Director

2210412013 Till date
J Shri SandeeP Kumar,IAS Managing Director

(2) Particulars of remuneration paid to them are given below'

La

(1) The timing differences giving rise to Deferred Tax Liabilities are lesser in value then

the items giving rise tJpererred Tax Assets. As per AS-22, deferred tax assets ate

recognized,onlytotheextentthatthereisareasonablecertainty(andincaseof
recognition of deferred tax assets against unabsorbed losses / depreciation' a virtual

certainty) that future taxable income will be available against which such deferred

taxassetscanberealized.Hence,followingtheconceptofprudence,and
consideringthelackofcertainty,d'eferredtaxassetsareconsideredonlytothe
extentofdeferredtaxliabilitiesandtherewillbenoeffectonthereserves.The
::ffiH:#'Jio"r"r*o rax assets and liabilities as on 31"tMarch, 2013 arcas under:

.- , l 
-.-\

N LACS

Salary and other allowances

ffi
9.63 8.39

32.9 Delerred Tax Adiustment:

(< in Lacs

P.".*ir" f"t Leave Encashment I Graitllyl

Unabsorbed Business Loss / Unab.sorbq4 Depreciation-

N"t O"f".*a iu, A,,"t' uft"r setting off with Deferred

I

I Net gffect of Deferred Tax for the year 2012-13

I Psr+itt-",
"fai aiietbl

P+{isqqTax t
. ,.ricbitity ";

6250.74

32451.97

26201.23

0.00



32.10 The company has taken various premises under operating lease or leave and

license agreement. The lease term in respect of such premises are on the basis of
individual agreements entered into with the respective land lords. The lease

payments are recognised in the Profit and Loss Account under 'Rent' in Note 28.

As per our report annexed of even date

For R.S. Patel & Co.

Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 107758W

(Rajan B Shah)

Partner
Membership No.101998

Place: Ahmedabad
Date: LJ+h 3 ef Len.b erb - Jo 13

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

GM (F&A)

(Ki

Place: Gandhinaear
Date: !!h 3qt"ilb{}L- Jo!3

(Sandeep Kumar,IAS)
Managing D.{rector

Company Secretary


